

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASS'N OF AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.;
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel (202) 355-9452
Fax (202) 318-2254
Email lj@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Appendix	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Authorities Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	6
Reasons to Grant the Writ	7
I. Jurisdiction Exists for the POMS Count	11
A. The Panel’s Citing an Appellate Panel Decision to Render Plaintiffs’ Issue Insubstantial as a Federal Question Splits with the Circuits and this Court’s Precedents	12
B. The District Court for the District of Columbia Has Jurisdiction over Suits in Equity against Federal Officers, and §405 Did Not Displace that Jurisdiction ...	13
II. The PECOS Count Is Not Moot	16
A. Plaintiffs Timely Asserted that PPACA’s Enactment Violated the Origination Clause, Depriving the Administration of Authority for Its New PECOS Policies ...	17
1. PPACA Raises Revenue	18
2. SMHOTA Did Not Raise Revenue	19

3.	The Panel’s Conclusion that Plaintiffs Failed to Raise the Origination Clause as a Basis for Invalidating PPACA Splits with Decisions from this Court and Other Circuits	22
B.	The Court of Appeals’ Low Threshold for Mootness Conflicts with Precedents of this Court and Other Circuits.....	23
C.	If the Pre-Judgment, Post-Complaint 2012 Rule that the Administration Raised Belatedly on Appeal Mooted the PECOS Count, the Lower Courts Split with Other Circuits by Dismissing the <i>Action</i> without Leave to Amend Plaintiffs’ <i>Complaint</i>	25
III.	The Individual Mandate Violates the Takings Clause by Taking Money from Young and Healthy Insureds for the Private Use of Subsidizing Lower Premiums for Old and Sick Insureds.....	27
A.	The Individual Mandate’s Taking Violation Negates the <i>NFIB</i> Savings Construction	27
B.	Under the <i>NFIB</i> Savings Construction, the Individual Mandate “Tax” Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions.....	32
	Conclusion	36

APPENDIX

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-5003 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 7, 2014) (decision)..... 1a

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 10-0499 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2013) (decision)..... 12a

Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-5003 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2014) (order denying petition for rehearing *en banc*)..... 57a

U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 1 58a

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8..... 58a

U.S. CONST. art. I, §9..... 58a

U.S. CONST. amend. V 59a

U.S. CONST. amend. XVI 59a

42 U.S.C. §405(h)..... 59a

42 U.S.C. §1395a 60a

26 U.S.C. §5000A..... 64a

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6405(c), 124 Stat. 119,
768-69 (2010) 76a

D.C. Code §11-501 76a

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,
Office of Public Affairs, “CMS to Review
PECOS Enrollment Process” (June 30, 2010)... 77a

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, MLN
Matters No: SE1305, Full Implementation of
Edits on the Ordering/Referring Providers in
Medicare Part B, DME, and Part A Home Health
Agency (HHA) Claims (Change Requests 6417,
6421, 6696, and6856) (Nov. 6, 2013) 79a

77 Fed. Reg. 25,284 (2012) (excerpts)..... 79a

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)(2) 83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14A67 (U.S. 2014)	1
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	1, 4
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 5-6, 10-11, 13
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Am. Maritime Ass'n v. U.S.</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9, 24
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	30
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	9, 22
<i>Baral v. U.S.</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Bertelsen v. White</i> , 65 F.2d 719 (1st Cir. 1933)	19
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	31
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	10, 33

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1017 (2013).....	23
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw County v.</i> <i>Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9, 27
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 295 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9, 22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011)	33
<i>D. Federico Co. v. New Bedford Redev. Auth.</i> , 723 F.2d 122 (1st Cir.1983)	9, 22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	32
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	35
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 15
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	8, 12
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean</i> <i>Witter & Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	8, 12
<i>Hahn v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 26
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26

<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 11-14
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	35
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	30
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	15
<i>Heitman v. U.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Holy Cross College, Inc. v. Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 632 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1980)	8, 13
<i>Hubbard v. Manhattan Trust Co.</i> , 87 F. 51 (2d Cir. 1898)	26
<i>In re Morrison</i> , 555 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	10, 30
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	5
<i>Knight v. Alsop</i> , 535 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1976)	8, 13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)	31, 35
<i>Lewis v. Darling</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 1 (1853)	26
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	10, 33-24

<i>McCray v. U.S.</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	18-19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	28-29
<i>Molina-Crespo v. Califano</i> , 583 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1978)	8, 13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	15-16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2-6, 17, 22, 25-29, 32-33
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hay</i> , 68 Cal.App.3d 905 (Cal. App. 1977)	30
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 13
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees' Retirement Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	31
<i>Peoples v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	31
<i>Rainey v. U.S.</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878)	30
<i>Robertson v. Cease</i> , 97 U.S. (7 Otto) 646 (1878)	26

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	10, 33-34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	35
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	6, 11, 13
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	15-16
<i>Self v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1934)	26
<i>Sonzinsky v. U.S.</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	18
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 (4 Otto) U.S. 260 (1877)	9, 17
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	1, 5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11-13
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	33
<i>Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC</i> , 363 S.W.3d 192, 55 Tex. Sup. J. 380 (Tex. 2012)	30
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	18, 20-21
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	9, 22
<i>U.S. v. Arizona</i> , 206 F.2d 159 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 346 U.S. 907 (1953)	26

<i>U.S. v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (U.S. 2010).....	28-29
<i>U.S. v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 566 (1875)	21
<i>U.S. v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10, 33
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9, 24
<i>United Kansas Portland Cement Co. v. Harvey</i> , 216 F. 316 (8th Cir. 1914).....	26
<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	34
<i>Wardell v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	18, 20
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 1	4-6, 9, 16, 18-23, 25, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. I	30
U.S. CONST. amend. V	27, 30-33, 35-36
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 3.....	2, 6, 11, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	2, 27, 30-34
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(2)	21
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(3)	21
26 U.S.C. §36(a).....	20

26 U.S.C. §36(f).....	20
26 U.S.C. §132	20
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	2, 4-5, 9, 18, 27-29, 32, 36
26 U.S.C. §6698(b)(1)	20
26 U.S.C. §6699(b)(1)	20
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1, 5-6, 8, 11-16
28 U.S.C. §1653	9, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. §2401(a).....	14
Medicare Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§1395-1395kkk-1	2-3, 11, 14, 25
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b).....	3, 25
42 U.S.C. §405	5, 8, 11, 14-16
42 U.S.C. §405(g).....	5
42 U.S.C. §405(h).....	5, 13, 15
District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act,	
Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 605 (1970)	8, 15
Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009,	
Pub. L. 111-42, tit. II, §202(b), 123 Stat.	
1963, 1964 (2009)	20
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148,	
124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6405(c),	
124 Stat. 119, 768-69 (2010)	4, 17
D.C. CODE §11-501.....	1
Legislative History	
S. REP. NO. 42-146 (1872).....	21

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1656, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121.....	15-16
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	19-21
155 Cong. Rec. H11,126 (2009)	19
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b).....	9, 16, 22, 25-26
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)(2)	22
20 C.F.R. §404.640(b)(3).....	14
77 Fed. Reg. 25,284 (2012).....	16, 24-25
Other Authorities	
Kurt Giesa & Chris Carlson, <i>My Generation: Age Band Compression Under Health Care Reform</i> , 25-1 CONTINGENCIES 30, 33 (Jan.-Feb. 2013)	7, 32
Thomas Jefferson, “Addition to Note for Destutt de Tracy’s TREATISE ON POLITICAL ECONOMY” [ca. 18 May 1816], <i>reprinted in</i> THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON: RETIREMENT SERIES: VOLUME 10: 1 MAY 1816 TO 18 JANUARY 1817 (Princeton Univ. Press. 2014 J. Jefferson Looney ed.)	29-30
